STATE OF MINNESOTA

BEFORE THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE TWO RIVERS WATERSHED DISTRICT

In the Matter of the Improvement)
of Kittson County Ditch 7)
in the Two Rivers Watershed District)

NOTICE OF PRELIMINARY HEARING ON THE PETITION FOR IMPROVEMENT OF KITTSON COUNTY DITCH #7 KITTSON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on **May 10th**, **2023**, at **8:00 o'clock a.m.** in the <u>downstairs meeting room</u> of the Kittson County Courthouse in Hallock, Minnesota, a public hearing will be held in regard to a pending Petition which was filed with the Board of Managers of the Two Rivers Watershed District requesting the improvement of Kittson County Ditch #7 located in Kittson County, Minnesota.

That said Petition requests the improvement of drainage of the Kittson County Ditch #7 along 4.7 miles in Svea Township, Kittson County, MN. The purpose of the project is to improve the grade of the ditch from high point to low point, eliminate flat sections, and improve or add ditch capacity to handle upstream peak flows.

The engineer's preliminary survey report concerning the proposed improvement, with the estimated costs thereof, has been filed with the Board of Managers. Said report is available for inspection at the office of the Two Rivers Watershed District at 410 South 5th Street, Suite 112 in Hallock, Minnesota.

All parties interested in the proposed improvement or who are affected by said improvement are invited to appear before the Board of Managers at such time and place and present their objections, if any, why an Order should not be made by the Board of Managers of the Two Rivers Watershed District granting the Petition for the improvement of the Kittson County Ditch #7, located in Kittson County, Minnesota, ordering the engineer to prepare a final report, and appointing Viewers to assess benefits and damages and prepare a Viewer's report. The following is a general list of lands that appear to be affected by these proceedings: *KITTSON COUNTY – All or part of sections 13 through 24 of Svea Township; All or parts of sections 13 through 29 and 33 through 35 of Davis Township; All or parts of sections 14 through 22 and 30 of Springbrook Township.*

Dated this 10th day of April, 2023 TWO RIVERS WATERSHED DISTRICT

Daryl Klegstad, Secretary